

Susan T. Alterman, OSB No. 870815
salterman@kelrun.com
Scott J. Aldworth, OSB No. 113123
saldworth@kelrun.com
Kell, Alterman & Runstein, L.L.P.
520 SW Yamhill, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503/222-3531
Fax: 503/227-2980

Matthew E. Kelley (admitted *pro hac vice*)
kelley@ballardspahr.com
Chad R. Bowman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
bowmanchad@ballardspahr.com
Ballard Spahr LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202/508-1112
Fax: 202/661-2299

Attorneys for Defendant The National Congress of
American Indians of the United States and Alaska

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

JOHN H. DOSSETT,

Plaintiff,

v.

HO-CHUNK, INC., a tribal corporation formed
by the Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska; NOBLE
SAVAGE MEDIA, L.L.C., a limited liability
company of unknown origin; THE NATIONAL
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS OF
THE UNITED STATES AND ALASKA, an
Oklahoma not for profit corporation; and HIGH
COUNTRY NEWS, a Colorado nonprofit
corporation,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-01386-SB

**Defendant The National Congress
of American Indians of the United
States and Alaska's**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS AND
SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE**

**Defendant The National Congress of American Indians'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND SPECIAL
MOTION TO STRIKE**

Page 1

KELL, ALTERMAN & RUNSTEIN, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
520 SW YAMHILL, SUITE 600
PORTLAND, OR 97204
TELEPHONE (503) 222-3531
FACSIMILE (503) 227-2980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION6

I. DOSSETT’S EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE SHOULD BE DISREGARDED7

II. DOSSETT CANNOT MEET HIS BURDEN TO DEFEAT NCAI’S ANTI-SLAPP MOTION.....9

 A. The ICT Articles Are Protected by Oregon’s Anti-SLAPP Statute.....9

 B. Dossett Fails to Meet His Burden to Show a Likelihood of Success.....12

 1. Dossett is a Public Figure Who Cannot Plausibly Plead Fault12

 2. The ICT Articles Do Not Convey a Defamatory Meaning.....18

 C. The First Amendment Prohibits the Injunctive Relief Dossett Seeks.....21

 D. NCAI, Not Dossett, Is Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees Under ORS 31.152.....22

III. DOSSETT CANNOT SALVAGE HIS ANCILLARY CLAIMS23

 A. Dossett Has Failed to Plausibly Plead an IIER Claim24

 B. Dossett’s Negligence Claim Is Barred as a Matter of Law.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Wis. Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014).....	17
<i>Bradbury v. Teacher Standards & Practices Comm’n</i> , 151 Or. App. 176, 947 P.2d 1145 (1997).....	26
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 615 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	21, 25
<i>Cooper v. Portland General Electric Corp.</i> , 110 Or. App. 581, 824 P.2d 1152 (1992).....	17
<i>Dodds v. ABC.</i> , 145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Fazzolari v. Portland Sch. Dist.</i> , 303 Or. 1, 734 P.2d 1326 (1987)	26
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of L.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Guzman v. Finch</i> , No. 19cv412-MMA (MDD), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71168 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019)	11, 12
<i>Hammond v. Cent. Lane Commc’ns Ctr.</i> , 312 Or. 17, 816 P.2d 593 (1991)	25
<i>Hickey v. Settlemier</i> , 141 Or. App. 103, 917 P.2d 44 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>Inlandboatmens Union of the Pac. v. Dutra Grp.</i> , 279 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 19

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)23

Kim v. Prudential Fin., Inc.,
No. 3:15-cv-02029-HZ, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158405 (D. Or. Nov. 14,
2016)21

Koanui v. Cenveo Corp.,
No. 04-6326-TC, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48965 (D. Or. Oct. 5, 2005)26, 27

Larez v. Holcomb,
16 F.3d 1513 (9th Cir. 1994)23

Lee v. City of L.A.,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)8

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)13

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....21

Miller v. Watson,
No. 3:18-cv-00562-SB, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70930 (D. Or. Feb. 12, 2019).....8, 9

Morgan v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
646 F. App’x 546 (9th Cir. 2016)23

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....15, 16

Neighorn v. Quest Health Care,
870 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Or. 2012)9

Neumann v. Liles,
295 Or. App. 340, 434 P.3d 438 (2018).....10

Norris v. Bangor Publ’g Co.,
53 F. Supp. 2d 495 (D. Me. 1999)13

Overby v. KPTV TV Inc.,
Civil No. 95-162-JO, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20977 (D. Or. Nov. 7, 1995).....17

Phila. Newspapers v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986).....19, 20

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress,
890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018)7, 8

Schneider v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.,
151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)13

Schwern v. Plunkett,
845 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2017)12

Stevens v. First Interstate Bank,
167 Or. App. 280, 999 P.2d 551 (2000).....25

Tory v. Cochran,
544 U.S. 734 (2005).....22

Trotter v. Jack Anderson Enters.,
818 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1987)14

Walker v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
No. 06-687-KI, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75298 (D. Or. Oct. 5, 2007)9

Wenzel v. Klamath County Fire Dist. No. 1,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198914 (D. Or. Aug. 29, 2017).....25

Statutes

ORS

31.150.....7, 9, 12

31.152.....22, 23

652.750.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P.

11.....23

12(b)(6)7

26.....8, 9
